
Village of Innisfree 
Regular Council Meeting
Innisfree Council Chambers, Innisfree AB
September 17, 2019 @ 7:00 p.m.

1. Call to Order

2. Agenda
a. Deletions/Additions:
b. Adoption of Agenda

3. Delegations
a. 7:05 PM – Request for Tax Forgiveness

Gemmel Bergman

b. 7:15 PM – Request for Tax Penalty Forgiveness
Maryanne Fortier – Innisfree Hotel

4. Adoption of Minutes
a. August 20, 2019 Regular Council Minutes
b. August 26, 2019 Special Council Minutes

5. Business Arising from the Minutes:
a. Traffic in Backalley & Collapsed Retaining Wall - Update
b. Collapsed Sewer Line Repair – Update

6. Policies & Bylaws:
a. Bylaw 640-19 – Repeal ATCO Gas Bylaw 639-19
b. Bylaw 641-19 – ATCO Gas Franchise Agreement
c. Bylaw 642-19 – Development Authority Bylaw
d. Bylaw 643-19 – Subdivision Authority Bylaw
e. Bylaw 644-19 - Cancelling a portion of Plan 3340HW
f. Policy No. 1300-05 – Overdue Accounts Receivable Policy
g. Policy No. 3200-02 – Working Alone Policy & Procedure

7. New Business:
a. ACFA Letter dated September 9, 2019 – Estimated Capital Requirements
b. Quotes for Paving 53rd Street – Between 48th Ave & 50th Ave

i. SS Paving Quote Received September 8, 2019
ii. Spectre Systems Quote Received (To Be Handed Out)

c. ATCO Electric Franchise Fee – Letter dated August 22, 2019
d. Request for Decision – Economic Development Strategy – Terms of Reference
e. Request for Donation - Innisfree Delnorte School Awards Night

8. Councillor Reports
a. Page 1

(Page 3)

(Page 4-9)
(Page 10-12)

(Page 13)
(Page 14-16)

(Page 17-19)
(Page 20-21)

(Page 22-24)
(Page 25)

(Page 26)

(Page 27-29)

(Page 30-32)

(Page 33-34)
(Page 35-49)

(Page 50)



9. Administration Reports
a. CAO Report & Action List
b. Financials

i. Tax Trial Balance – August 31, 2019
ii. Utility Trial Balance – August 31, 2019

iii. Accounts Payable – Cheque Listing – August 31, 2019
iv. Revenue & Expenses – August 31, 2019

c. Website Report

10. Correspondence
a. CUPW STTP Letter dated August 22, 2019
b. Alberta HUB Annual General Meeting Minutes & Agenda Package
c. Alberta Municipal Affairs Letter dated August 15, 2019

11. Closed Session Items

12. Adjournment
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Village of Innisfree (CAO)

From: Gemmel Bergman <gemmelbergman@gmail.com>
Sent: September 11, 2019 3:46 PM
To: Village of Innisfree (CAO)
Subject: Sept 17th Meeting (Edited)

Village of Innisfree. 
Hi Brooke, 
Thank you for your letter on September 5th 2019 RE: Request for information: Sewer Line Repairs. This request is 
on going since July 2018 and I know that the council members would not be without their sewer for this amount of 
time. I have been number one on this to do list since then. I am taking it on good faith that the council will see that 
the repairs be done before the end of this calendar date and that both my lots will have sewer access. In lieu of lost 
opportunities I am requesting that council would forgive my outstanding tax bill of $2590.96. This bill is from tax 
penalties and the minimum tax of the last few years. I will be working September 17th 2019 and will not be able to 
attend the meeting and will send Grant Bergman to represent me. 

Thank you, 
Gemmel Bergman 

Sent from my BlackBerry — the most secure mobile device — via the TELUS Network 

Sent from my BlackBerry — the most secure mobile device — via the TELUS Network 
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A REGULAR meeting of the Council of the Village of Innisfree was held in the 

Council Chambers of the Innisfree Village Office, Innisfree, Alberta on Tuesday, 

August 20, 2019. 

CALL TO ORDER Mayor Cannan called the meeting to order at 7:15 PM. 

PRESENT Aaron Cannan Mayor 

Deborah McMann Deputy Mayor 

William Oudshoorn Councillor 

ALSO PRESENT Brooke Yaremchuk         Chief Administrative Officer 

Public  

AGENDA 

2019-08-20/01 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that the agenda be approved as amended: 

Delegation: 

b. 7:15 PM – Collapsed Retaining Wall (6127HW, Block 20, Lot 7)

Marie Chorny-Papenhuyzen & Sandra Jasperson

Councillor Reports: 

a. MD of Minburn – Will Oudshoorn

b. Village of Innisfree Library Board – Will Oudshoorn

c. FCSS Board – Deb McMann

Closed Session: 

a. Legal (FOIPP Section 17 & 27)

i. Knaut Johnson Francoeur Letter dated August 12, 2019

CARRIED. 

DELEGATION – 

RETAINING WALL 

(6127HW, BLOCK 20, 

LOT 7) – MARIE 

CHORNY-

PAPENHUYZEN & 

SANDRA JASPERSEN 

2019-08-20/02 

Marie Chorny-Papenhuyzen and Sandra Jaspersen made a presentation to Council regarding 

the collapsed retaining wall outlining their property located at 6127HW, Block 20, Lot 7-8 as 

well as the property located at 6127HW, Block 20, Lot 9-10.  

There are many concerns and risks of injury with leaving the retaining wall in its current state. 

Discussion took place regarding proposed ideas on how to address the situation. 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that this item be tabled to a future council meeting for further 

discussion.  

CARRIED. 

_________      _________ 

MAYOR          C.A.O.
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PAGE 2, VILLAGE OF INNISFREE REGULAR MEETING MINUTES OF 

AUGUST 20, 2019. 

DELEGATION – GRANT 

BERGMAN – MINIMUM 

TAX BYLAW 

2019-08-20/03 

Mr. Bergman made a presentation to council regarding the 2018 Minimum Tax Challenge, the 

Proposed 2019 Minimum Tax Challenge, Tax Recovery Process and the Collapsed Sewer 

Line effecting the property located at 8776S, Block 12, Lot 13-14.  

Discussion took place amongst the Council members and Mr. Bergman regarding the topics 

mentioned above. Mr. Bergman asked that Council consider writing a letter, allowing the 

properties, located at 4920 52 Street (4175R, Block 6, Lot 20), 5111 50 Avenue (4175R, 

Block 7, Lot 6-7), and 5119 50 Avenue (4175R, Block 7, Lot 8-9) to be sold as either 

Commercial or Residential. Mr. Bergman also asked that Council provide a political will on 

the Tax Recovery Process and that Council provide a time estimate on when the collapsed 

sewer line repair, at the property located at 8776S, Block 12, Lot 13-14 will be completed.  

Moved by Mayor Cannan that Mr. Bergman’s delegation be received as information. Further 

that Council direct Administration to seek legal advice in regards to Mr. Bergman’s request(s). 

CARRIED. 

Mayor Cannan recessed the meeting at 8:31 PM.  

Mayor Cannan reconvened the meeting at 8:43 PM. 

COLLAPSED SEWER 

LINE REPAIRS – 

REQUEST FOR QUOTE 

2019-08-20/04 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that Council direct Administration to obtain quotes on the 

collapsed sewer line repairs located in the alley-way behind 5023 54 Street (8776S, Block 12, 

Lot 13-14). 

CARRIED. 

APPROVAL OF JULY 16, 

2019 REGULAR 

COUNCIL MINUTES 

2019-08-20/05 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that Council adopt the July 16, 2019 Regular Council 

minutes as amended.  

  CARRIED. 

APPROVAL OF JULY 26, 

2019 SPECIAL COUNCIL 

MINUTES 

2019-08-20/06 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that Council adopt the July 26, 2019 Special 

Council minutes as presented. 

CARRIED. 

_________      _________ 

MAYOR          C.A.O.
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PAGE 3, VILLAGE OF INNISFREE REGULAR MEETING MINUTES OF 

AUGUST 20, 2019. 

REQUEST FOR QUOTES 

– MUSEUM BACK DECK 

REPAIRS

2019-08-20/07

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that Council approve Greg Bruce’s quote dated July 

15, 2019 in the amount of $2,541.00 for the Museum Back Deck Repairs.  

CARRIED. 

ATCO GAS FRANCHISE 

RENEWAL 

AGREEMENT –  

BYLAW 639-19 

FIRST READING 

2019-08-20/08 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that Council enter into an agreement with ATCO 

Gas & Pipelines Ltd. to supply natural gas services to the Village of Innisfree and its 

residents. Further that Council give ATCO Gas Franchise Bylaw 639-19 FIRST 

reading this 20th day of August, 2019. 

CARRIED. 

ATCO GAS FRANCHISE 

AGREEMENT BYLAW 

639-19

SECOND READING

2019-08-20/09

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that Council give ATCO Gas Franchise Bylaw 639-

19 SECOND reading this 20th day of August, 2019.  

CARRIED. 

ATCO GAS FRANCHISE 

AGREEMENT BYLAW 

639-19

AUTHORIZE THIRD

READING

2019-08-20/10

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that Council give ATCO Gas Franchise Bylaw 639-

19 authorize THIRD reading this 20th day of August, 2019. 

CARRIED. 

ATCO GAS FRANCHISE 

BYLAW 639-19  

THIRD AND FINAL 

2019-08-20/11 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that Council give ATCO Gas Franchise Bylaw 639-

19 THIRD and FINAL reading this 20th day of August, 2019. 

CARRIED. 

ATCO ELECTRIC 

FRANCHISE FEES 

2019-08-20/12 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that this item be received as information. 

CARRIED. 

_________      _________ 

MAYOR          C.A.O.
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PAGE 4, VILLAGE OF INNISFREE REGULAR MEETING MINUTES OF 

AUGUST 20, 2019. 

UPDATE ON OFFER TO 

PURCHASE – PLAN 

4175R, BLOCK 7, LOT 5 

2019-08-20/13 

Administration informed Council that the Village had received written notification that 

the party interested in purchasing Lot 5, Block 7, Plan 4175R has withdrew their offer 

effective July 25, 2019. 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that this item be received as information. 

CARRIED. 

2018 FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS & 

FINANCIAL 

INFORMATION 

RETURN 

2019-08-20/14 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that Council approve the 2018 Financial Statements 

and 2018 Financial Information Return as presented.  

CARRIED. 

REQUEST FOR 

DECISION – 2019-2021 

AUDITING SERVICES 

PROPOSAL 

2019-08-20/15 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that Council direct Administration to enter into a 

contract with Metrix Group LLP as the new auditor for the 2019-2021 municipal 

audit(s).  

CARRIED. 

REQUEST FOR 

DECISION – BANKING 

SERVICES PROPOSAL 

2019-08-20/16 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that Council deny the request to hire a new 

financial institution at this time.  

CARRIED. 

10 YEAR CAPITAL 

PLAN – VIABILITY 

RECOMMENDATION – 

MINISTER OF 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 

2019-08-20/17 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that Council approve the revised 10 Year Capital 

Plan as presented. Further that Council direct Administration to forward the 10 Year 

Capital Plan to the Minister of Municipal Affairs for the Minister’s approval as per 

Ministerial Order No. MSL:042/19. 

CARRIED. 

_________      _________ 

MAYOR          C.A.O.
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PAGE 5, VILLAGE OF INNISFREE REGULAR MEETING MINUTES OF 

AUGUST 20, 2019. 

TOWN OF PEACE 

RIVER LETTER DATED 

AUGUST 5, 2019 – GST 

STATUS OF 

INTERMUNICIPAL 

COST SHARING 

AGREEMENTS  

2019-08-20/18 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that this item be received as information. 

CARRIED. 

TANKER CAR 

DERAILMENT COURSE 

– INNISFREE/COUNTY

FIRE DEPARTMENT

2019-08-20/19

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that Council approve Fire Chief Eldon Kostynuk’s 

request to attend the Tanker Car Derailment Training (should Mr. Kostynuk be 

accepted) . Further that the Village of Innisfree do a 50/50 split, with the County of 

Minburn, for the cost of flights, rental car and training wages – at an estimated cost of 

$800.00 per municipality. 

CARRIED. 

MINISTER OF 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 

EMAIL AUGUST 14, 

2019 – INTERIM MSI 

AND GTF FUNDING 

ALLOCATIONS  

2019-08-20/20 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that this item be received as information. 

CARRIED. 

COUNCILLOR REPORTS 

2019-08-20/21 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that the Councillor Reports be approved as 

information. 

CARRIED. 

MOTION TO MOVE 

PAST 10:00 PM  

2019-08-20/22 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that the meeting go past 10:00 PM. 

CARRIED. 

Mayor Cannan recessed the meeting at 10:07 PM. 

Mayor Cannan reconvened the meeting at 10:10PM. 

_________      _________ 

MAYOR          C.A.O.
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PAGE 6, VILLAGE OF INNISFREE REGULAR MEETING MINUTES OF 

AUGUST 20, 2019. 

ADMINISTRATION 

REPORTS 

2019-08-20/23 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that the Administration Reports be approved as 

presented.  

CARRIED. 

CORRESPONDENCE 

2019-08-20/24 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that the Correspondence be received as information. 

CARRIED. 

CLOSED SESSION 

ATTENDANCE 

Aaron Cannan Mayor 

Deb McMann Deputy Mayor McMann 

Will Oudshoorn Councillor 

Brooke Yaremchuk   Chief Administrative Officer 

CLOSED SESSION 

2019-08-20/25 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that the meeting move into closed session at 10:17 

PM to discuss Legal (FOIP Section 17 & 27) – Knaut Johnson Francoeur letter dated 

August 12, 2019. 

CARRIED. 

CLOSED SESSION 

2019-08-20/26 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that the meeting come out of closed session at 10:24 

PM.  

CARRIED. 

KNAUT JOHNSON 

FRANCOEUR LETTER 

DATED AUGUST 12, 

2019 

2019-08-20/27 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that Council direct Administration to seek legal 

advice regarding the Knaut Johnson Francoeur letter dated August 12, 2019.  

CARRIED. 

ADJOURNMENT Deputy Mayor McMann adjourned the meeting at 10:25 PM. 

______________________________________ 

Mayor 

______________________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer 
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A SPECIAL meeting of the Council of the Village of Innisfree was held in the Council 

Chambers of the Innisfree Village Office, Innisfree, Alberta on Monday, August 26, 

2019. 

CALL TO 

ORDER 

Deputy Mayor McMann called the meeting to order at 1:13 PM. 

PRESENT Deborah McMann      Deputy Mayor 

Will Oudshoorn          Councillor  

Also Present: 

Brooke Yaremchuk     Chief Administrative Officer 

Bobbi Jo Jackson         Recording Secretary/Administrative Assistant 

The purpose of this meeting was to discuss the Brownlee LLP Letter dated August 23, 2019 

regarding Madu’s Plumbing and Heating Invoice No. 6635 dated April 15, 2019. 

AGENDA 

2019-08-26/01 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that the agenda be approved as presented. 

CLOSED SESSION 

ATTENDANCE 

Deborah McMann       Deputy Mayor 

Will Oudshoorn       Councillor  

Brooke Yaremchuk               Chief Administrative Officer 

Bobbi Jo Jackson Recording Secretary/Administrative Assistant 

CLOSED SESSION 

2018-08-26/02 

CLOSED SESSION 

2018-08-26/03 

LEGAL(FOIP SEC. 17 

& 27) – BROWNLEE 

LLP LETTER DATED 

AUGUST 23, 2019 – 

MADU’S 

PLUMBUNG AND 

HEATING INVOICE 

NO. 6635 

2018-08-26/04 

Moved by Deputy Mayor McMann that the meeting move into closed session at 1:14 PM to 

discuss Legal – Brownlee LLP Letter dated August 23, 2019 as per FOIP Section 17 & 27.

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that the meeting move out of closed session at 1:43 PM. 

Moved by Councillor Oudshoorn that Council direct Administration to pay Knaut Johnson 

Francoeur in reference to Madu’s Plumbing and Heating Ltd. Invoice No. 6635 dated April 

15, 2019 in the amount of $5,916.90 with reference to Municipal Government Act Section 

249(1)(a). Further that Council wishes to express that payment of Madu’s Plumbing and 

Heating Ltd. Invoice does not indicate the Village’s acceptance or precedence of liability for 

damages incurred.  
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PAGE 2, SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES OF COUNCIL DATED AUGUST 26, 2019 

ADJOURNMENT Deputy Mayor McMann adjourned the meeting at 1:44 PM. 

________________________________________ 

Deputy Mayor 

________________________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer 
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A BY-LAW OF THE VILLAGE OF INNISFREE TO, IN THE PROVINCE OF 

ALBERTA, TO REPEAL BYLAW 640-19. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the statutes of 

Alberta 2000 as amended, the power to pass a bylaw under this or any other enactment includes a 

power to amend or repeal a bylaw; and 

WHEREAS, Council deems it appropriate to repeal certain obsolete and superseded bylaws of 

the Village of Innisfree.  

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Innisfree assembled hereby enacts as 

follows:  

1. This Bylaw shall be known as “Repeal Bylaw 639-19”.

2. THAT Bylaw No. 639-19, ATCO Gas Franchise Agreement Bylaw be repealed as it is

obsolete.

3. THAT the repeal date of the above Bylaw be the date of final passage of this Bylaw.

4. THAT this bylaw shall continue in full force and effect in perpetuity.

Read a FIRST, SECOND and by UNANIMOUS consent of Council, a THIRD time and 

FINALLY passed this 17th day of September, 2019.  

______________________________ 

Mayor 

______________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer 
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A BY-LAW OF THE VILLAGE OF INNISFREE TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND 

ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH ATCO GAS AND 

PIPELINES LTD., TO RENEW AN AGREEMENT WITH, AND TO CONFER A 

FRANCHISE ON THE COMPANY TO DELIVER NATURAL GAS TO CUSTOMERS 

WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF INNISFREE. 

WHEREAS the Company has requested a franchise be granted to provide natural gas services to 

customers within the Village of Innisfree.  

AND WHEREAS it is deemed that such an agreement would be of benefit to customers within 

the Village of Innisfree.  

THEREFORE under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-

26, Part 3, Division 3, Section 45-47 be it enacted that the Mayor and Administrator be 

authorized to sing the agreement which is attached to and forming part of this By-law and 

marked as Schedule “A” between the Village of Innisfree and the Company to renew an 

agreement with and to confer a franchise on the Company to deliver natural gas services within 

the Village of Innisfree. 

This By-law shall come into force upon the agreement being approved by the Alberta Utilities 

Commission for the Province of Alberta, and upon being given third reading and finally passed. 

Read a FIRST time this 17th day of September, 2019. 

________________________________ 

Mayor 

________________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer  

Read a SECOND time this _____ day of _________________, 2019. 

________________________________ 

Mayor 

________________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer 

Page 15



Read a THIRD and FINALLY  passed this ______ day of _____________________, 2019.  

_________________________________ 

Mayor 

_________________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer 
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VILLAGE OF INNISFREE 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS REPORT 

August 20, 2019 – September 17, 2019 

Administration & Public Works 

Water meter replacement is still on going. We had 68 new meter reads this month, which is 

excellent news.  

I have registered myself and Council for the AUMA Conference. Emails should have been 

distributed to all of Council regarding the conferences they will be attending. In case you did not 

receive the emails, this information is below:  

Hotel Accommodations: Comfort Inn & Suites: 10425 100th Avenue, T5J 0A3 – roughly 4 

minute drive from Convention Centre.  

AUMA Convention Location: Edmonton Convention Centre located on Jasper Avenue. 

Metrix Group will be touching base with Administration to set up and a time for the Interim 

Audit to take place. Administration is very excited to be working with a new auditing firm. We 

are excited to see a significant change in Admin operations over the next year.  

Public Works has been working hard and steady to prepare for cold weather. Public Works has 

been prepping hydrants, cc valves as well as equipment for the cold weather.  

The September 6th public auction had been reschedule due to a conflict regarding some of the 

properties listed. I have sent a letter to the Minister of Municipal Affairs (as recommended by a 

Municipal Affairs Advisor) requesting a time extension. The Tax Sale should take place in mid 

to late November or early December of 2019.  

Community Events: 

Administration would like to remind Council of the 2019 Innisfree Fall festival happening on 

September 20th. The winners of the decorating contest will be announced at the Chili Cook off 

which takes place at the Seniors Drop in Centre from 5:30 PM – 7:00 PM.  

Administration is also planning a Christmas Tree Lighting to take place in December. More 

details will be released in Mid November.  

Administration will also be participating in the 2019 Winter Festival as well. 

Bylaw Enforcement/Development: 

Bylaw Enforcement is on-going.  

Administration continues to enforce unsightly/traffic bylaws for all residents within the Village. 
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We have had once Development Permit application submitted this year. Administration has 

finalized the application and construction will take place late September.  

UPCOMING EVENTS: 

- September 12, 2019 – Potential Bread Oven Pizza Night

- September 25-27, 2019 – AUMA Convention Edmonton, AB

ACTION LIST 

1. Please see page 3.

Page 52



ACTION LIST 

MOTION # TITLE DEPARTMENT ACTIONED ON-

GOING 

2018-10-23/09 
Collapsed Sewer Line – Plan 

to Repair 
Admin X 

2018-10-23/17 
Fence Repairs – Birch Lake 

Recreation Facility 
Admin X 

2019-03-19/20 Personnel – CAO Evaluation Admin/Council X 

2019-04-23/04 
Solar Ninja’s Quote Dated 

June 29, 2018 
Admin/Council X 

2019-07-16/04 
Traffic in Backalley & 

Collapsed Retaining Wall 
Admin/PW X 

2019-07-16/07 
Request for Decision – 

Proposed Utility Rates 
Admin X 

2019-07-16/19 
ATCO Gas Franchise 

Renewal Agreement 
Admin/Council X 

2019-08-20/03 

Grant Bergman – Minimum 

Tax Bylaw and Request for 

Information 

Admin X 

2019-08-20/04 
Collapsed Sewer Line Repair 

– Request for Quote
Admin X 

2019-08-20/07 
Request for Quotes – Museum 

Back Deck Repairs 
Admin X 

2019-08-20/13 
Update on Offer to Purchase – 

Plan 4175R, Block 7, Lot 5 
Admin X 

2019-08-20/15 

Request for Decision – 2019-

2021 Auditing Services 

Proposal 

Admin X 

2019-08-20/17 

10 Year Capital Plan – 

Viability Recommendation – 

Minister of Municipal Affairs 

Admin X 

2019-08-20/19 

Tanker Car Derailment Course 

– Innisfree/County Fire

Department 

Admin X 

2019-08-20/27 
Knaut Johnson Francoeur 

Letter dated August 12, 2019 
Admin X 
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 2:42:36PM

Village of Innisfree

2019-Sep-12Tax Trial Balance (Full Listing)

Page 1 of 1

Roll # Title Holder Tax Levy Outstanding 3 Years Over 3Current

Out.

Penalty 1 Year 2 Years

Accum.

Penalty

Trial Balance As Of 2019-08-31

Tax Levy

Additional Tax Levy

 286,270.28 

 0.00 

Local Improvement Levy  0.00 

Sub Ledger General Ledger

 86,520.42 

 56,557.77 

 33,554.17 

 20,862.81 

 12,752.70 

 210,247.87 

Current

3 Years

Over 3

Outstanding

 22,293.34 

Accumulated Penalty

2 Years

1 Year  157,652.37 3-00-00-211
 45,061.85 3-00-00-212

 202,714.22 Totals

Outstanding Penalty

 25,354.76 

Total GL

Total SL

Proof 

 210,247.87 

 202,714.22 

(7,533.65)

*** End of Report ***
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 2:43:19PM

Village of Innisfree

2019-Sep-12
Utilities Trial Balance (All Balances)

Page 1 of 1

Name

Account

Active Current Overdue1 Overdue2 Overdue3 Overdue4Account #

Amount

Outstanding

Trial Balance As Of 2019-08-31

Sub Ledger General Ledger

Overdue 1

Overdue 2

Overdue 3

Overdue 4

Current  4,229.41 

 1,398.61 

 636.55 

 164.08 

 3,162.67 

Outstanding  9,591.32 Totals

Total GL

Total SL

Proof

 9,591.32 

 0.00 

3-00-00-274  9,591.32 

 9,591.32 

 9,591.32 

*** End of Report ***
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 2:54:14PM

Village of Innisfree

2019-Sep-12Cheque Listing For Council

Page 1 of 3

Cheque #

Cheque

Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description

Invoice 

Amount

Cheque 

Amount

General 

Ledger

PAYMENT 20190436 2019-08-12 ACE  7,838.44

INN06302019 JULY 20192-41-00-350  7,838.44 

PAYMENT 20190438 2019-08-12 AMSC Insurance Services  1,078.76

July2019 JULY 2019 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS2-11-00-152  177.24 

July2019 JULY 2019 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS2-32-00-131  592.92 

July2019 JULY 2019 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS2-12-00-131  308.60 

PAYMENT 20190439 2019-08-12 Brownlee LLP  3,648.06

484288 SALE AGREEMENT FOR DEBORAH MCMANN2-12-00-995  1,257.06 

484716 FOIP REQUEST FOR REVIEW - GRANT BERGMAN2-12-00-995  384.27 

484818 GRANT BERGMAN - TAX BYLAW CHALLENGE (2018)2-12-00-995  2,006.73 

PAYMENT 20190440 2019-08-12 Desjardins Card Services  118.08

August2019 Copy Paper2-12-00-510  58.79 

August2019 White Board Markers2-12-00-510  7.23 

August2019 Large Brown Envelopees2-12-00-510  52.06 

PAYMENT 20190441 2019-08-12 Digital Connection Inc.  43.90

214538 LIBRARY PHOTOCOPIER2-12-00-221  43.90 

PAYMENT 20190442 2019-08-12 Jackson, Bobbi-Jo  102.30

August10-11 MINBURN AND RANFURLY PARADE MILEAGE2-12-00-211  102.30 

PAYMENT 20190443 2019-08-12 Martin Plumbing & Heating Ltd  15.75

1099 OFFICE VACUUM ATTACHMENT2-72-00-510  15.75 

PAYMENT 20190444 2019-08-12 Telus Communications Company  681.48

August2019-01 JULY 28, 2019 PHONE CHARGES2-12-00-215  45.82 

August2019-01 JULY 28, 2019 PHONE CHARGES2-41-00-215  73.73 

August2019-01 JULY 28, 2019 PHONE CHARGES2-72-00-215  97.93 

August2019-01 JULY 28, 2019 PHONE CHARGES2-12-00-215  160.31 

August2019-01 JULY 28, 2019 PHONE CHARGES2-12-00-215  124.81 

August2019-01 JULY 28, 2019 PHONE CHARGES2-23-00-215  73.73 

August2019-02 PHONE CHARGES FOR 592-20412-12-00-215  105.15 

PAYMENT 20190445 2019-08-12 UFA Co-Operative Limited  2,340.67

July01-31,2019 REC PARK FUEL2-72-00-510  467.80 

July01-31,2019 REC PARK OIL2-72-00-510  172.78 

July01-31,2019 REC PARK Rail Dowels2-72-00-510  1,700.09 

PAYMENT 20190446 2019-08-12 Yaremchuk, Brooke  113.52

August10-11 MINBURN & RANFURLY PARADE MILEAGE2-12-00-211  113.52 

PAYMENT 20190451 2019-08-22 Agriterra Equipment  202.80

July172019 PW WEEDWHACKER REPAIR2-32-00-510  202.80 

PAYMENT 20190452 2019-08-22 ATS Traffic Alberta  348.14

1120-50025368 12' CHANNEL POSTS & BRACKETS2-32-00-510  348.14 

PAYMENT 20190453 2019-08-22 Brian King Professional Corporation  12,127.50

00004071 2018 MUNICIPAL AUDIT2-12-00-230  12,127.50 

PAYMENT 20190454 2019-08-22 County of Minburn  2,020.81

.27553 TIPPAGE AND TRUVKING2-43-00-250  1,464.90 

27567 GRAVEL SUPPLY 24 TONNES2-32-00-510  555.91 

PAYMENT 20190455 2019-08-22 Deerland Equipment  407.61

July2019 PUBLIC WORK EQUIPMENT REPAIRS2-32-00-510  407.61 

PAYMENT 20190456 2019-08-22 Innisfree Minor Ball  140.00

270526 PIZZA NIGHT PROCEEDS - DONATION2-12-00-770  140.00 

PAYMENT 20190457 2019-08-22 M.D. of Minburn Foundation  1,889.00

2019 2019 SENIORS REQ2-00-00-330  1,889.00 

PAYMENT 20190458 2019-08-22 McMann, Deborah  100.00

270526 LOT REIMBURSEMENT1-61-00-410  100.00 

PAYMENT 20190459 2019-08-22 Pinnacle Distribution Inc  145.40

L162173 REC PARK BATHROOM SUPPLIES2-72-00-510  63.68 

L16336800 REC PARK TOILET PAPER & PAPER TOWELS2-72-00-510  81.72 
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PAYMENT 20190460 2019-08-22 Town of Vegreville  767.45

IVC54335 WTP SUPERVISION JULY 20192-41-00-250  767.45 

PAYMENT 20190461 2019-08-22 Vegreville Home Hardware  36.99

28557 REC PARK SUPPLIES2-32-00-510  36.99 

PAYMENT 20190462 2019-08-22 VM Systems  96.79

CW4780 LAPTOP SETUP For Muniware2-12-00-510  96.79 

PAYMENT 20190463 2019-08-22 Workers Compensation Board-Alberta  460.45

2389691 WCB AUG 15 2019 INSTALLMENT2-12-00-135  460.45 

PAYMENT 20190464 2019-08-26 Alberta Municipal Services Corporation  8,028.42

19-1029868 Gas - PW Shop2-32-00-540  60.20 

19-1029868 Gas - WTP2-41-00-540  73.72 

19-1029868 Gas - Museum2-74-00-540  120.81 

19-1029868 Gas - Fire Hall2-23-00-540  72.37 

19-1029868 Gas - Village Office2-12-00-540  73.71 

19-1029868 Power - Sentinel Lights2-32-00-541  44.52 

19-1029868 Power - PW Shop New2-32-00-541  141.79 

19-1029868 Power - WTP2-41-00-541  432.62 

19-1029868 Power - PW Shop2-32-00-541  21.00 

19-1029868 Power- Musuem2-74-00-541  131.98 

19-1029868 Power - Fire Hall2-23-00-541  149.25 

19-1029868 Power - Lift Station2-42-00-541  147.34 

19-1029868 Power - Lift Station2-42-00-541  120.50 

19-1029868 Power - Lift Station2-42-00-541  195.13 

19-1029868 Power - Rec Park2-72-00-541  1,128.11 

19-1029868 Power - Christmas Lights2-32-00-541  21.00 

19-1029868 AMSC POWER & GAS2-32-00-541  4,830.77 

19-1029868 Power - Village Office2-12-00-541  263.60 

PAYMENT 20190465 2019-08-26 Alberta One-Call Corporation  37.80

IN152740 ONE CALL NOTIFICATIONS2-12-00-250  37.80 

PAYMENT 20190466 2019-08-26 ATB Financial MasterCard  881.01

July12-August13 Admin Postage2-12-00-216  204.59 

July12-August13 Adobe PDF Subscription2-12-00-510  21.18 

July12-August13 Microsoft Office Subsciption2-12-00-510  114.45 

July12-August13 Parade Float Decor2-12-00-510  331.59 

July12-August13 Pizza Night Expemses2-12-00-510  104.25 

July12-August13 PW Shop WIFI2-32-00-215  104.95 

PAYMENT 20190467 2019-08-26 Cornerstone Co-Operative  45.64

July1-31 CHOCLATE BARS FOR REC PARK2-72-00-510  45.64 

PAYMENT 20190468 2019-08-26 Hiway 16 News  420.00

3393 PIZZA NIGHT & PUBLIC AUCTION ADS2-12-00-211  420.00 

PAYMENT 20190469 2019-08-26 Knaut Johnson Francoeur  5,916.90

6635 AS PER MOTION# 2018-08-26-042-12-00-510  5,916.90 

PAYMENT 20190470 2019-08-26 McMann, Deborah  32.34

August2019 MILEAGE - AUGUST 132-11-00-211  32.34 

PAYMENT 20190471 2019-08-26 MCSNET  104.95

August152019 FIREHALL INTERNET2-23-00-215  104.95 

PAYMENT 20190472 2019-08-26 Minco Gas Co-op Ltd.  16.78

August2019 REC PARK GAS2-72-00-540  16.78 

PAYMENT 20190473 2019-08-26 Nutrien Ag Solutions  77.00

39890 ROUND UP FOR BALL DIAMONDS2-32-00-510  77.00 

PAYMENT 20190474 2019-08-26 Pichota , Brad  300.00

270526 REC PARK FIREWOOD2-72-00-510  300.00 

PAYMENT 20190475 2019-08-26 Sheehan, Tom & Alice  1,500.00

270526August REC PARK MANAGERS2-72-00-250  1,500.00 

PAYMENT 20190476 2019-08-26 Suncor Energy Products Partnership  1,041.43

August2019 PW FUEL JULY2-32-00-521  1,041.43 
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PAYMENT 20190477 2019-08-26 Telus Mobility  198.32

July12019 Admin Cellphone2-12-00-215  104.41 

July12019 PW Cellphone2-32-00-215  93.91 

PAYMENT 20190507 2019-08-30 Anderson, Joan  124.07

August01-27 Parade Candy2-23-00-510  100.72 

August01-27 Gatorade & Granola Bars2-23-00-510  23.35 

PAYMENT 20190508 2019-08-30 CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  3,704.34

August2019 AUGUST 2019 PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS4-00-00-237  3,704.34 

PAYMENT 20190509 2019-08-30 Digital Connection Inc.  131.02

218573 Library Photocopier2-12-00-221  131.02 

PAYMENT 20190510 2019-08-30 Kostynuk, Eldon  100.00

July-August July2-23-00-215  50.00 

July-August August2-23-00-215  50.00 

PAYMENT 20190511 2019-08-30 Martin Plumbing & Heating Ltd  89.25

5055 VILLAGE OFFICE TOILET REPAIR2-12-00-250  89.25 

PAYMENT 20190512 2019-08-30 McEwen, Darlene  250.00

August JULY 2019 CLEAING SERVICES2-12-00-250  250.00 

PAYMENT 20190513 2019-08-30 CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  15.00

Auust2019-01 AUGUST 2019 - REQUIREMENT TO PAY4-00-00-237  15.00 

*** End of Report ***

Total  57,738.17
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TAXATION

1-00-00-110 Taxes Residential  174,287.39  148,710.13  0.00  0.00 

1-00-00-111 Taxes Non-Residential  47,790.64  67,000.00  0.00  0.00 

1-00-00-112 Taxes M & E  1,793.65  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1-00-00-190 Taxes Linear  15,361.18  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1-00-00-230 Taxes Federal GIL  881.03  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1-00-00-250 Taxes Minimum Levy (1,400.00)  34,758.22  0.00  0.00 

1-00-00-321 ASFF Residential Levy  25,389.82  25,339.92 (26,500.00) (27,000.00)

1-00-00-322 ASFF Non-Residential Levy  10,343.89  10,343.89 (11,000.00) (11,500.00)

1-00-00-330 Seniors Housing Levy  1,890.86  1,888.00 (1,950.00) (2,000.00)

* TOTAL TAXATION 276,338.46 288,040.16 (39,450.00) (40,500.00)

REQUISITIONS

2-00-00-321 ASFF Requsition Residential  18,544.72  25,339.92 (26,500.00) (27,000.00)

2-00-00-322 ASFF Requisition Non-Residential  0.00  10,343.89 (11,000.00) (11,500.00)

2-00-00-330 Seniors Foundation Requisition  1,889.00  1,888.00 (1,950.00) (2,000.00)

* TOTAL REQUISITIONS 20,433.72 37,571.81 (39,450.00) (40,500.00)

**P      TAX AVAILABLE FOR MUNICIPAL 255,904.74 250,468.35 0.00 0.00

GENERAL REVENUE

1-00-00-510 Penalties Taxes  24,189.30  15,000.00 (15,000.00) (15,000.00)

1-00-00-540 Franchise Fees - Natural Gas  16,058.59  24,750.00 (25,000.00) (25,250.00)

1-00-00-541 Franchise Fees - Electricity  15,831.84  15,250.00 (15,500.00) (15,750.00)

1-00-00-550 Bank Interest  2,113.79  3,000.00 (3,000.00) (3,000.00)

1-01-00-590 Other Revenue Own Sources Invest  80.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1-11-00-152 Council Health Benefit Cost Recovery  2,296.10  0.00  0.00  0.00 

**       TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE 60,569.62 58,000.00 (58,500.00) (59,000.00)

ADMIN REVENUE

1-12-00-135 Contract Refunds (WCB, AMSC, Etc.)  0.00  400.00 (400.00) (400.00)

1-12-00-401 Sales Photocopies, Faxes, Services  98.00  900.00 (900.00) (900.00)

1-12-00-402 Flower Pots (63.33)  400.00 (300.00) (300.00)

1-12-00-430 Sales Hats, Pins, Promotional (21.03)  25.00 (25.00) (25.00) Page 59
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1-12-00-511 Wild Pink Yonder Revenues (960.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1-12-00-560 Rental Revenue Adm  4,475.50  4,800.00 (4,800.00) (4,800.00)

1-12-00-590 Other Revenue Own Sources Adm  5,497.35  300.00 (300.00) (300.00)

1-12-00-840 Grants Conditional Provincial Adm  0.00  40,311.00  0.00  0.00 

1-12-00-911 LTO Cost Recovery  115.00  250.00 (250.00) (250.00)

**       TOTAL ADMIN REVENUE 9,141.49 47,386.00 (6,975.00) (6,975.00)

FINE REVENUE

**       TOTAL FINE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FIRE REVENUE

1-23-00-410 Fees Fire Fighting  11,408.32  20,000.00 (20,000.00) (20,000.00)

1-23-00-850 Grants Conditional Local Gov't Fire  15,319.20  20,120.00 (20,120.00) (20,120.00)

**       TOTAL FIRE REVENUE 26,727.52 40,120.00 (40,120.00) (40,120.00)

BYLAW REVENUE

1-26-00-522 License Animal  380.00  300.00 (300.00) (300.00)

1-26-00-523 Business Licenses  340.00  600.00 (600.00) (600.00)

1-26-00-590 Fines Bylaw (550.00)  150.00 (150.00) (150.00)

**       TOTAL BYLAW REVENUE 170.00 1,050.00 (1,050.00) (1,050.00)

PUBLIC WORKS REVENUE

1-32-00-430 Sales Service (Grass,Snow)  1,450.00  300.00 (300.00) (300.00)

1-32-00-560 PW Rental Revenue (300.00)  300.00 (200.00) (200.00)

**       TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS REVENUE 1,150.00 600.00 (500.00) (500.00)

STORMWATER REVENUE

1-37-00-410 Stormwater Infrastructure Renewal  2,864.66  4,600.00 (4,600.00) (4,600.00)

**       TOTAL STORMWATER REVENUE 2,864.66 4,600.00 (4,600.00) (4,600.00)

WATER REVENUE

1-41-00-410 Water Consumption  20,513.42  52,000.00 (52,500.00) (52,500.00)

1-41-00-411 Regional Water Fund  13,305.50  24,140.00 (24,140.00) (24,140.00) Page 60
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1-41-00-412 Water Base Fee  18,770.53  29,500.00 (30,000.00) (30,000.00)

1-41-00-510 Penalties Water  1,472.51  1,800.00 (1,800.00) (1,800.00)

1-41-00-511 Penalties-Regional Water Fund  0.00  350.00 (350.00) (350.00)

**       TOTAL WATER REVENUE 54,061.96 107,790.00 (108,790.00) (108,790.00)

SEWER REVENUE

1-42-00-410 Billings Sewer  19,876.72  40,910.00 (41,000.00) (41,250.00)

1-42-00-510 Sanitary Sewer Penalties  0.00  500.00 (550.00) (575.00)

1-42-00-830 Grants Conditional Federal Sewer  0.00  11,675.00 (11,675.00) (11,675.00)

**       TOTAL SEWER REVENUE 19,876.72 53,085.00 (53,225.00) (53,500.00)

SOLID WASTE

1-43-00-410 Billings Garbage  29,119.23  55,100.00 (55,900.00) (56,700.00)

1-43-00-411 Regional SWM Infrastructure Fee  10,350.90  19,500.00 (19,750.00) (20,000.00)

1-43-00-510 Penalties - Solid Waste  0.00  0.00  600.00  600.00 

1-43-00-511 Penalties SWM Fee  0.00  325.00 (350.00) (360.00)

**       TOTAL SOLID WASTE 39,470.13 74,925.00 (75,400.00) (76,460.00)

COMMUNITY REVENUE

**       TOTAL COMMUNITY REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LAND REVENUE

1-61-00-522 Permits (Development, Subdivision)  50.00  100.00 (100.00) (100.00)

1-61-00-840 Grants - Provincial  20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

**       TOTAL LAND REVENUE 20,050.00 100.00 (100.00) (100.00)

RECREATION REVENUE

1-72-00-590 Fees Park Grounds  21,632.27  19,500.00 (19,750.00) (20,000.00)

1-72-00-591 Fees Park Concession  1,829.95  2,000.00 (2,000.00) (2,000.00)

**       TOTAL RECREATION REVENUE 23,462.22 21,500.00 (21,750.00) (22,000.00)

CULTURAL REVENUE

1-74-00-557 Museum Cost Recovery  0.00  7,200.00 (7,200.00) (7,350.00) Page 61



 2:51:06PM

2019-Sep-12

For the Period Ending August 31, 2019

General 

Ledger

Description 2019 Actual 2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 Budget

Village of Innisfree Page 4 of 8

**       TOTAL CULTURAL REVENUE 0.00 7,200.00 (7,200.00) (7,350.00)

***      TOTAL REVENUE 513,449.06 666,824.35 (378,210.00) (380,445.00)

COUNCIL EXPENSE

2-11-00-130 Employer Cont Source Dec=ductions  0.00  30.00  30.00  30.00 

2-11-00-135 WCB Council  0.00  190.00  200.00  210.00 

2-11-00-151 Fees Council  4,867.50  7,500.00  10,880.00  10,880.00 

2-11-00-152 Benefits Council  1,417.92  2,050.00  2,050.00  2,050.00 

2-11-00-211 Travel/Subsistence Council  786.78  2,500.00  3,000.00  3,000.00 

2-11-00-212 Conventions/Seminars Council  0.00  3,500.00  3,500.00  3,500.00 

2-11-00-274 Council Insurance  558.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

**       TOTAL COUNCIL EXPENSE 7,630.20 17,770.00 21,660.00 21,670.00

ADMIN EXPENSE

2-12-00-110 Salaries & Wages Adm  39,878.36  55,000.00  56,000.00  57,000.00 

2-12-00-111 Honorarium (Admin)  0.00  500.00  500.00  500.00 

2-12-00-130 Employer Contributions Source Adm  0.00  4,405.00  4,450.00  4,340.00 

2-12-00-131 Employer Benefits Adm  7,260.24  2,375.00  2,400.00  2,460.00 

2-12-00-135 Workers Compensation ADM  1,180.88  620.00  640.00  660.00 

2-12-00-211 Travel/Subsistence Adm  917.77  1,000.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

2-12-00-212 Education Adm  614.25  1,000.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

2-12-00-215 Telecommunications  3,628.41  4,800.00  4,800.00  4,800.00 

2-12-00-216 Postage & Freight  1,840.94  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

2-12-00-220 Membership Dues Adm  1,133.71  1,700.00  1,750.00  1,750.00 

2-12-00-221 Advertising/Printing/Subscriptions Adm  13,192.05  6,400.00  6,400.00  6,400.00 

2-12-00-230 Audit/Assessor Fees Adm  14,940.00  15,000.00  15,250.00  15,500.00 

2-12-00-250 Contracted Services Adm  29,420.49  3,800.00  3,800.00  3,800.00 

2-12-00-274 Insurance Adm  19,291.32  3,300.00  3,400.00  3,500.00 

2-12-00-290 Election/Census Expense Adm  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,500.00 

2-12-00-510 Goods & Services Adm  15,538.50  5,500.00  5,500.00  5,500.00 

2-12-00-540 Utilities Heat Adm  891.65  1,650.00  1,700.00  1,750.00 

2-12-00-541 Utilities Power Adm  1,454.18  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00 

2-12-00-650 Provision Doubtful Accounts  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

2-12-00-765 Transfer to Reserves Adm  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

2-12-00-810 Bank Charges Adm  1,034.62  1,750.00  1,750.00  1,750.00 

2-12-00-910 Outages/Account for Penny Loss  0.00  3,230.24  0.00  0.00 

2-12-00-911 Land Title Charges  671.00  1,000.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

2-12-00-920 Tax Adjustments Council Adm  0.00  1,200.00  1,200.00  1,200.00 
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2-12-00-995 Legal Expenses  22,427.28  30,000.00  25,000.00  20,000.00 

2-12-00-770 Grants to Organizations Adm  140.00  250.00  250.00  250.00 

**       TOTAL ADMIN EXPENSE 175,455.65 151,980.24 145,290.00 143,160.00

FIRE EXPENSE

2-23-00-120 Salaries & Wages Fire  15,914.23  15,000.00  15,000.00  15,000.00 

2-23-00-135 WCB Fire  0.00  210.00  210.00  210.00 

2-23-00-211 Travel & Subsistence Fire  0.00  300.00  300.00  300.00 

2-23-00-215 Telecommunications Fire  2,088.89  2,900.00  2,900.00  2,900.00 

2-23-00-234 Training Fire  567.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00 

2-23-00-250 Contracted Services Fire  4,453.95  2,000.00  1,900.00  1,800.00 

2-23-00-274 Insurance Fire  0.00  1,800.00  1,800.00  1,800.00 

2-23-00-510 Supplies & Equipment Fire  4,760.53  5,500.00  5,500.00  5,500.00 

2-23-00-521 Fuel & Oil Fire  553.56  1,000.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

2-23-00-540 Utilities Heat Fire  1,523.82  4,400.00  4,400.00  4,400.00 

2-23-00-541 Utilities Power Fire  1,131.92  1,200.00  1,200.00  1,200.00 

2-23-00-762 Transfer to Capital Reserves Fire  0.00  4,000.00  4,000.00  4,000.00 

**       TOTAL FIRE EXPENSE 30,993.90 39,810.00 39,710.00 39,610.00

EMGERENCY SERVICE EXPENSE

2-25-00-310 911 Requisition  1,427.20  1,550.00  1,550.00  1,550.00 

**       TOTAL EMGERENCY SERVICE EXPENS 1,427.20 1,550.00 1,550.00 1,550.00

BYLAW EXPENSE

2-26-00-221 Bylaw Advertising  0.00  150.00  150.00  150.00 

2-26-00-222 Bylaw Enforcement Costs  0.00  500.00  500.00  500.00 

2-26-00-510 Animal Control Goods & Services  0.00  250.00  250.00  250.00 

**       TOTAL  BYLAW EXPENSE 0.00 900.00 900.00 900.00

PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE

2-32-00-110 Salaries & Wages PW  15,798.32  18,500.00  18,500.00  18,500.00 

2-32-00-111 Honorarium (PW)  0.00  500.00  500.00  500.00 

2-32-00-115 Salaries & Wages Casual PW  0.00  2,100.00  2,100.00  2,100.00 

2-32-00-130 Employer Contributions Source PW  2,449.35  1,350.00  2,700.00  2,700.00 

2-32-00-131 Employer Benefits PW  4,150.44  2,000.00  5,700.00  5,700.00 

2-32-00-135 WCB  0.00  700.00  700.00  700.00 Page 63
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2-32-00-211 Travel & Subsistence PW  34.40  100.00  100.00  100.00 

2-32-00-215 Telecommunications PW  2,004.46  2,650.00  2,650.00  2,650.00 

2-32-00-217 Freight & Postage PW  0.00  50.00  50.00  50.00 

2-32-00-250 Contracted Services PW  56,894.54  55,000.00  10,000.00  10,000.00 

2-32-00-270 CN Services PW  130.00  130.00  130.00  130.00 

2-32-00-274 Insurance PW  0.00  4,750.00  4,750.00  4,750.00 

2-32-00-510 Goods & Services PW  8,772.70  15,000.00  15,000.00  15,000.00 

2-32-00-521 Fuel & Oil PW  5,116.45  9,500.00  10,000.00  10,000.00 

2-32-00-540 Utilities Heat PW  1,127.19  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

2-32-00-541 Utilities Power (Street/Shop) PW  30,802.64  62,000.00  62,000.00  62,000.00 

2-32-00-762 Transfer to Capital PW  0.00  9,500.00  9,500.00  9,500.00 

**       TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE 127,280.49 185,830.00 146,380.00 146,380.00

STORM DRAINAGE EXPENSE

2-37-00-510 Goods & Equipment Repairs - Storm Draina  0.00  750.00  750.00  750.00 

**       TOTAL STORM DRAINAGE EXPENSE 0.00 750.00 750.00 750.00

WATER EXPENSES

2-41-00-110 Salaries & Wages Water  5,125.04  8,000.00  8,000.00  8,000.00 

2-41-00-130 Employer Contributions Source Water  941.20  600.00  600.00  600.00 

2-41-00-131 Employer Benefits Water  0.00  850.00  850.00  850.00 

2-41-00-215 Telecommunications - Water  446.74  500.00  500.00  500.00 

2-41-00-217 Freight & Postage - Water  0.00  250.00  250.00  250.00 

2-41-00-250 Contracted Services Water  5,152.77  10,000.00  10,000.00  10,000.00 

2-41-00-274 Insurance Water  0.00  3,400.00  3,400.00  3,400.00 

2-41-00-350 ACE Regional Water Purchase  40,672.00  52,000.00  52,000.00  52,000.00 

2-41-00-510 Goods & Services Water  75.01  5,000.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

2-41-00-540 Utilities Heat Water Plant  1,007.76  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

2-41-00-541 Utilities Power Water Plant  3,523.74  6,700.00  6,700.00  6,700.00 

2-41-00-840 750-Capital ACE Water Contribution  0.00  24,140.00  24,140.00  24,140.00 

* TOTAL WATER EXPENSES 56,944.26 113,440.00 113,440.00 113,440.00

SEWER EXPENSE

2-42-00-110 Salaries & Wages Sewer  5,125.04  7,600.00  7,600.00  7,600.00 

2-42-00-130 Employer Contributions Source Sewer  941.20  600.00  600.00  600.00 

2-42-00-131 Employer Benefits Sewer  0.00  850.00  850.00  850.00 

2-42-00-215 Freight/Phone/Postage Sewer  0.00  50.00  50.00  50.00 Page 64
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2-42-00-250 Contracted Services Sewer  0.00  5,000.00  4,500.00  4,000.00 

2-42-00-274 Insurance Sewer  0.00  1,275.00  1,275.00  1,275.00 

2-42-00-510 Goods & Services Sewer  4,073.11  7,500.00  7,600.00  7,700.00 

2-42-00-541 Utilities Power Sewer Lift Stations  3,018.28  6,000.00  6,000.00  6,000.00 

2-42-00-762 Transfer to Capital Sewer  0.00  10,000.00  10,000.00  10,000.00 

2-42-00-840 MSI Capital Grant Sewer  0.00  11,470.00  11,375.00  16,345.00 

**       TOTAL SEWER EXPENSE 70,101.89 163,785.00 163,290.00 167,860.00

GARBAGE EXPENSE

2-43-00-110 Salaries & Wages Garbage  11,958.32  18,500.00  18,500.00  18,500.00 

2-43-00-130 Employer Contributions Source Garbage  2,196.16  1,350.00  1,350.00  1,350.00 

2-43-00-131 Employer Benefits Garbage  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

2-43-00-250 Contracted Services Garbage  14,450.78  19,000.00  19,000.00  19,000.00 

2-43-00-274 Insurance Garbage  0.00  360.00  360.00  360.00 

2-43-00-510 Goods & Services Garbage  0.00  500.00  500.00  500.00 

2-43-00-762 Transfer to Capital Garbage  0.00  18,500.00  18,500.00  18,500.00 

**       TOTAL GARBAGE EXPENSE 28,605.26 60,210.00 60,210.00 60,210.00

FCSS EXPENSE

2-51-00-351 FCSS Requisition  1,837.75  2,100.00  2,100.00  2,100.00 

**       TOTAL FCSS EXPENSE 1,837.75 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,100.00

PLANNING EXPENSE

2-61-00-510 General Goods & Services  0.00  500.00  500.00  500.00 

**       TOTAL PLANNING EXPENSE 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00

LAND PURCHASES EXPENSE

**       TOTAL LAND PURCHASES EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

RECREATION E XPENSES

0-27-20-021 Printing/Advertising/Subscriptions Recre  20.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-00-110 Salaries & Wages Recreation  4,511.25  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-00-130 Employer Contributions Source Recreation  102.31  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-00-135 WCB Rec Park  0.00  110.00  125.00  140.00 

2-72-00-215 Freight/Phone/Postage Recreation  462.30  250.00  250.00  250.00 
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2-72-00-221 Printing/Advertising/Subscriptions  395.00  500.00  500.00  500.00 

2-72-00-250 Contracted Services Recreation  6,260.00  9,500.00  9,600.00  9,700.00 

2-72-00-255 Maintenance Sports Grounds  0.00  750.00  750.00  750.00 

2-72-00-274 Insurance Recreation  0.00  3,000.00  3,000.00  3,000.00 

2-72-00-510 Goods & Services Recreation  5,191.12  3,500.00  3,500.00  3,500.00 

2-72-00-511 Rec Park Float  0.00  100.00  100.00  100.00 

2-72-00-521 Fuel and Oil Park  0.00  500.00  500.00  500.00 

2-72-00-540 Utilities Heat Park Building  570.36  775.00  775.00  775.00 

2-72-00-541 Utilities Power Park Grounds  3,579.27  2,750.00  2,750.00  2,750.00 

2-72-00-591 Concessions Park Grounds  0.00  850.00  850.00  850.00 

2-72-00-762 Transfer to Capital Recreation  0.00  5,000.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

**       TOTAL RECREATION E XPENSES 21,091.61 27,585.00 27,700.00 27,815.00

CULTURE EXPENSES

2-74-00-250 Contracted Services Library/Museum  93.11  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2-74-00-274 Insurance Cultural Organization  0.00  1,500.00  1,600.00  1,700.00 

2-74-00-300 Regional Library Requisition  1,148.45  1,175.00  1,200.00  1,225.00 

2-74-00-350 Local Municipal Library Grant  3,500.00  3,500.00  0.00  0.00 

2-74-00-510 Goods & Services Library/Museum/Culture  0.00  200.00  0.00  0.00 

2-74-00-540 Utilities Heat Museum  1,616.50  3,250.00  0.00  0.00 

2-74-00-541 Uttilities Power Museum  738.66  2,500.00  0.00  0.00 

**       CULTURE EXPENSES 7,096.72 12,125.00 2,800.00 2,925.00

***      TOTAL EXPENSES 471,520.67 664,895.24 612,840.00 615,430.00

****     SUPLUS/DEFICIT (41,928.39) (1,929.11) 991,050.00 995,875.00

*** End of Report ***

Page 66



Analytics
Village of Innisfree

Innisfree Statistics Go to report 

Aug 1, 2019 - Aug 31, 2019Village of Innisfree Monthly Stats

Visits

Visits and Pages/Visit by Source/M…

Source / Medium Sessions Pages /
Session

google / organic 536 2.25

(direct) / (none) 304 1.60

m.facebook.com /
referral 128 1.16

bing / organic 48 2.29

yahoo / organic 18 2.22

facebook.com / ref
erral 8 1.12

ecosia.org / organi
c 7 1.00

duckduckgo / orga
nic 6 2.50

albertahub.com / r
eferral 4 1.75

en.m.wikipedia.org
/ referral 4 9.00

Map Overlay

Country Sessions Pages /
Session

Canada 808 2.11

United Sta
tes 129 1.31

South Kor
ea 17 1.06

India 11 1.27

Mexico 9 2.44

Indonesia 8 1.25

Malaysia 8 1.25

Philippine
s 8 1.50

South Afri 8 4 75

Pageviews

Top Business Directory Listings

Page Pageviews Unique Pageviews

17 14

10 7

8 8

6 5

5 5

2 2

2 1

2 2

2 2

2 2

Pageviews and Unique Pageviews by Page

Page Pageviews Unique
Pageviews

626 518

202 167

90 73

74 71

60 48

56 40

55 37

47 34

46 33

35 25

Visits and Pages/Visit by Browser

 Sessions

Aug 5 Aug 12 Aug 19 Aug 26

505050

100100100

 Pageviews

Aug 2 Aug 6 Aug 10 Aug 14 Aug 18 Aug 22 Aug 26 Aug 30

505050

100100100

150150150

/places/Greg-s-Truck-Stop-Cafe_12462

/places/Ice-Arena---Agriplex_12445

/places/Innisfree-Recreational-Park_12447

/places/Innisfree-Hotel_12463

/places/Nutrien-Ag-Solutions_12465

/places/Canada-Post--Innisfree-_12459

/places/HughesNet--Innisfree-_12455

/places/Innisfree-Petro-Canada_12461

/places/Innisfree-Public-Trout-Pond_12448

/places/Prairie-Rose-Veterinary-Clinic_12599

/

/115/businesses/12447/255/Innisfree-Recreational-Park

/Employment

/blogs/show_entry/12256/Village-of-Innisfree-Bread-Oven-Pizza-Night-Augus
t-8-2019

/page/contact/422

/calendars/table/422

/115/businesses

/calendars/show_event/48812/Innisfree-Fair-Day

/search/Canada/Alberta/Innisfree/422?site_id=422&commit=SEARCH

/About-Innisfree

All Users
100.00% Sessions
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South Afri
ca 8 4.75

Hong Kon
g 6 1.00

Visits and Pages/Visit by Mobile

Mobile (Including
Tablet) Sessions Pages /

Session

Yes 658 1.89

No 422 2.04

Visits and Pageviews by Social Net…

Social Network Sessions Pageviews

Facebook 139 164

Visits and Pages/Visit by Visitor Type

User Type Sessions Pages /
Session

New Visitor 833 1.94

Returning Visit
or 247 1.99

Visits by Keyword

Keyword Sessions

(not provided) 559

innisfree campground 8

(not set) 6

innisfree alberta 5

innisfree canada 3

innisfree 2

innisfree parade 2019 2

town of innisfree 2

village of innisfree 2

campground innisfree 1

Browser Sessions Pages / Session

Chrome 408 2.06

Safari 345 1.98

Safari (in-app) 111 1.16

Internet Explorer 66 2.56

Firefox 40 1.75

Samsung Internet 29 2.86

Edge 27 2.48

Android Webview 25 1.16

'Mozilla 20 1.00

Amazon Silk 2 3.00

Visits and Pages/Visit by Mobile Device Info

Mobile Device Info Sessions Pages / Session

Apple iPhone 286 1.93

Apple iPad 58 2.12

Apple iPhone 8 26 1.31

Samsung SM-G960W Galaxy S9 20 2.35

Apple iPhone XR 18 1.00

(not set) 15 1.47

Apple iPhone 7 15 1.27

Samsung SM-G930W8 Galaxy S7 15 2.60

Samsung SM-G950F Galaxy S8 12 1.58

Samsung SM-G965W Galaxy S9+ 9 3.67

© 2019 Google
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